population explosion in the country, there is a corresponding increase in the rate of enrolment in schools, 
colleges of education, polytechnics and universities. This is why Omotosho (2008) stressed that there is a 
high graduate unemployment today because all the two hundred and twenty-nine (229) tertiary 
institutions graduate thousands of students yearly. Moreover, the unemployment situation in the country 
has aggravated hunger, poverty, insecurity, etc, so much that the future of the country cannot be easily 
predicated as a developing one.